

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SEAN ROSE and JAIME ROSE,	:	x
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 2:19-cv-00977-GJP
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE TRAVELERS HOME AND MARINE	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY and THE TRAVELERS	:	
INDEMNITY COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	x

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. HISTORY AND WORK PERFORMED..... 3

A. Notice and Settlement Administration..... 3

III. THE RELEVANT TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 4

A. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Incentive Award 6

IV. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEY’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED 6

A. Standard of Review..... 6

B. Class Counsel are Entitled to Recovery of Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees as Provided by the Settlement Agreement 7

C. Using the “Percentage of the Fund” Approach to Determine the Reasonableness of the Requested Amount is Appropriate Here..... 7

1. Determining the Value of the Settlement..... 8

D. THE FACTORS THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD..... 14

1. The Size and Scope of the Dollars and the Class..... 15

2. No Objections to the Fee Request to Date 16

3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved Weighs in Favor of the Requested Award 16

4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation..... 17

5. The Risk of Nonpayment Was Substantial..... 19

6. Settlement Class Counsel Have Devoted Substantial Time and Effort to this Civil Action 21

7. The Requested Award Is Reasonable in Comparison to the Amounts Typically Awarded in Other Class Cases 23

8. The Benefits Accruing to the Class are 100% Attributable to the Efforts of Settlement Class Counsel 24

9. The Fee Sought Here is Less than Typical Contingent Fee Agreements 24

10. The Settlement Agreement contains a Thoughtful, Creative and Innovative Structure to Provide Fair Relief to Different Class Members 25

E. NO LODESTAR CROSSCHECK IS REQUIRED 25

V. THE REASONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED AWARD IS FURTHER DEMONSTRATED BY THE FACT THAT IT IS INCLUSIVE OF EXPENSES.....	27
VI. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD IS REASONABLE.....	28
VII. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591(1997).....	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7, 8, 9, 19
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	16, 23
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-905 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	28
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Carroll v. Stettler</i> , No. 10-2262, 2011 WL 5008361 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011)	28
<i>Casey v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4120599 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2014)	23
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	28
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 558 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2014)	7, 12
<i>DuPont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012)	14
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. CV 03-6604, 2015 WL 5582251 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015)	24
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	8

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 14, 25

Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
 274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 28

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) 8

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 No. CIV.A. 09-4146 CCC, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)..... 26

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 15, 16

Horton v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 93-1849-CIV-T-23A, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21395 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 1994) 20

In re AT&T Corp.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) 24

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2012 WL 6923367 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2012)..... 8, 23

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 12, 26

In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.,
 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y.2003)..... 23

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 27

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 27

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 17

In re Diet Drugs,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 6

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-MD-2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018)..... 15, 26

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 19, 28

<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tanks Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7, 8, 27
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	23, 24, 26
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)	17, 28
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litigation</i> , No. 08–CV–285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010).....	19, 20
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15, 26
<i>In re Quantum Health Resources, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1254 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	27
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1039, 1998 WL 151804 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998)	29
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6, 15, 26
<i>In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	23
<i>Kelly v. Bus. Info. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-6668, 2019 WL 414915 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2019).....	9, 14
<i>Lake Forest Partners, L.P. v. Sprint Commc 'ns Co., L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 3048919 (W.D. Pa. June 17, 2013).....	8, 9, 13
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 03–CV–4372 (DMC), 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....	23
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 14, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co.</i> , No. 13–CV–4429, 2014 WL 5358987 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014)	8, 14, 28

Muse v. Dymacol, Inc.,
 No. 02–6841, 2003 WL 22794698 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2003)..... 18

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 20

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props. Inc.,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) 8

Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011) 14

Schlage Lock Co.,
 505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 20

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-0085 (D.N.J. 2005) 23

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
 711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 16

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 6, 20, 28

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8

Ursic v. Bethlehem Mines,
 719 F.2d 670 (3d Cir.1983)..... 7

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)..... 21

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

White v. Nat’l Football League,
 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 20

Yates v. Mobile Cnty Pers. Bd.,
 719 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1983) 20

Other Authorities

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 14:6 (4th ed. 2002) 16

Manual for Complex Litigation § 14.121 (4th ed. 2004)..... 15

Third Circuit Task Force on Court Awarded Attorney Fees, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)..... 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 7
